## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY,	)	
INC. FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	)	
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)	
AUTHORIZING THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN	)	CASE NO.
ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE;	)	2016-00152
(2) REQUEST FOR ACCOUNTING TREATMENT;	)	
AND (3) ALL OTHER NECESSARY WAIVERS,	)	
APPROVALS, AND RELIEF	)	

## ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon a joint motion filed by the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("AG") and Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky") to schedule an informal conference in this matter for Wednesday, November 9, 2016. The AG and Duke Kentucky state that the purpose of the requested informal conference would be to discuss the status of the case and possible settlement and resolution of any issues in this matter.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the AG and Duke Kentucky have established good cause to schedule an informal conference in this case pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4).

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

 The joint motion of the AG and Duke Kentucky for an informal conference is granted.

- An informal conference is scheduled for Wednesday, November 9, 2016, at 1:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, for the purpose of discussing the status of the case and possible settlement and resolution of any issues in this matter.
- 3. Commission Staff will contact the parties to this matter by electronic mail to provide details for participation by telephone.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

NOV 1 5 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Adele Frisch Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 \*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*E. Minna Rolfes-Adkins Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204